

No. 14-1106

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



WILLIAM E. BOLDEN,
Petitioner,

—v.—

JOHN AND JANE DOE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Utah

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR FIVE CONCERNED
FAMILY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONER**

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel Of Record
Emory Law School
Supreme Court
Advocacy Program
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
sshalf@emory.edu
(404) 712-4652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. UTAH’S AFFIDAVIT REQUIREMENT

IMPOSES BURDENS ON UNWED FATHERS

THAT ARE NOT IMPOSED ON MOTHERS

AND THAT EXCEED *LEHR’S* STANDARD,

OPERATING TO THE DETRIMENT OF THE

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN A FATHER AND

HIS CHILD..... 2

II. THERE IS A LACK OF PRECEDENT

GOVERNING NEWBORN ADOPTIONS,

CAUSING STATES TO CREATE THEIR OWN

STANDARDS THAT ARE NOT COMPATIBLE

WITH LEHR..... 7

A. A Number Of States Have Created Less

Burdensome Approaches Than Utah For An

Unwed Father To Object To Adoption

Proceedings And Seek Custody Of His

Child 8

III. UTAH'S ADOPTION LAW IS IMPERMISSIBLY BASED ON ANTIQUATED GENDER STEREOTYPES REGARDING THE CAPACITY OF UNWED MEN AND WOMEN AS PARENTS.....	9
A. Assumptions Regarding Parental Roles Are Outdated	12
1. Recent statistics disprove the assumptions behind the majority's reasoning.....	13
2. Scholars and states are shifting away from the outdated traditional view of parental roles	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES*	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
Supreme Court	
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	4, 6, 7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	10
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	1, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	11, 16, 19
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	10
<i>Quilloin v. Wallcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	4
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10

<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636, 652 (1975)	12, 19
---	--------

STATUTES

MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 5-338 (West 2014)	9
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 710.33(1) (West 2015)	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 710.33(2) (West 2015)	8
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-6-121(3) (West 2014)	4
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-6-121(3)(b) (West 2014)	3, 5
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 1-22-109 (West 2014)	9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Christina Norland, <i>Father Involvement, Maternal Health Behavior and Infant Health</i> , FRAGILE FAMILIES RESEARCH BRIEF (Jan. 2001), http://www.fragilefamilies.princeton.edu/briefs/ /researchbrief5.pdf	14
Clare Huntington, <i>Postmarital Family Law: A Legal Structure For Nonmarital Families</i> , 67 STAN. L. REV. 167 (2015)	15

- Dad Stats*, NAT'L RESPONSIBLE FATHERHOOD CLEARINGHOUSE, <http://www.fatherhood.gov/Library/dad-stats> (last visited Apr. 6, 2015)..... 13, 14
- Dispelling Myths About Unmarried Fathers*, FRAGILE FAMILIES RESEARCH BRIEFS (May 2000), <http://www.fragilefamilies.princeton.edu/briefs/researchbrief1.pdf>. 14, 15, 16
- Gretchen Livingston, *The Rise of Single Fathers*, PEW RESEARCH SOCIAL & DEMOGRAPHIC TRENDS (July 12, 2013) <http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2013/07/02/the-rise-of-single-fathers/>..... 14
- Jeff Grabmeier, *Single Mothers, Fathers Equally Successful at Raising Children*, THE OH ST. U. RES. NEWS, <http://researchnews.osu.edu/archive/singpar.htm> (last visited Apr. 6, 2015)..... 15
- Laura Oren, *Honor Thy Mother?: The Supreme Court's Jurisprudence of Motherhood*, 17 HASTINGS WOMEN'S L.J. 187 (2006) 18
- Laura Oren, *The Paradox of Unmarried Fathers and the Constitution: Biology 'Plus' Defines Relationships; Biology Alone Safeguards the Public Fisc.*, 11 WM & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 47 (2004)..... 17, 18

Laura Oren, <i>Thwarted Fathers or Pop-Up Pops? How to Determine When Putative Fathers Can Block the Adoption of Newborn Children,</i> 40 FAM. L.Q. 153 (2006).....	18
Nancy Dowd, <i>Fatherhood and Equality: Reconfiguring Masculinities,</i> 45 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 1047 (2012).....	17, 18
Nancy Levit, <i>Feminism for Men: Legal Ideology and the Construction of Maleness,</i> 43 UCLA L. REV. 1037 (1996).....	16
